## TOWN OF PORT BARRE

JOHN P. ARDOIN

MAYOR

P.O. BOX 219
PORT BARRE, LOUISIANA 70577

PHONE (337) 585-7646 FAX (337) 585-6645

COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

SEPTEMBER 27, 2022

OFFICERS:

JOHN P. ARDOIN

PAT MORROW

TORIA V. COMEAUX

WILLIAM H. JARRELL, III, P.E.

## SPECIAL MEETING

A public hearing was held in the Town Hall from 5:30 p.m. to 6:16 p.m. to allow citizens to provide comments and opinions on the proposed budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023, and proposed amendments to the budget for the fiscal year ending September 30, 2022. Mayor Ardoin noted changes to be made on the Capital Outlay Request page. No other comments or opinions were expressed by anyone in attendance.

Mayor Ardoin closed the public hearing at 6:16 p.m. The Mayor and Board of Aldermen/Alderwoman of the Town of Port Barre met in special session in the Town Hall on Tuesday, September 27, 2022, at the hour of 6:16 p.m.

Mayor Ardoin called the meeting to order. Present were: Pickney, Robin, S. Hardy and G. Hardy. Absent: Abshire.

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen/Alderwoman of the Town of Port Barre, Parish of St. Landry, State of Louisiana, were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by the Honorable Mayor, John P. Ardoin, whom stated that the Council was ready for the transaction of business.

Motion by Robin, seconded by S. Hardy adopting Ordinance No. 4 of 2022, Amended Budget Ordinance for Fiscal Year Ending September 30, 2022. Unanimous.

Motion by Robin, seconded by G. Hardy adopting Ordinance No. 5 of 2022, Budget Ordinance of Revenues and Expenditures for fiscal year beginning October 1, 2022 and ending September 30, 2023, subject to the Capital Outlay Budget Request changes. Unanimous.

Motion by S. Hardy, seconded by Pickney to adjourn. Unanimous.

MAYOR

ATTEST

TOWN COUNCIL:

POLLY PICKNEY

DONALD ROBIN

TODD ABSHIRE

NELSON BARRON

SAMMY W. HARDY, II

CLERK